
A STUDY OF LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING OF THE CUSTOMER IN THE IKHTIARI

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE.

KAMARIAH BINTI ABU

2000346940

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

APRIL 2003



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ABSTRACT

UST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Question

1A Objective of Study

1.5 Limitation of Study

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Significance of Study

1.8 Definition of Term

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definition of Insurance

2.2 Concept of Insurance

2.3 Understand the Insurance

3.0 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

3.1 Integrated Marketing Communications (IMC)

3.2 Methods Of Promotion Strategies

PAGE

II

IV

IV-VI

1

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

8

8

10

12

13



3.3 Consumer Motivation

3.4 Buying Roles Situation

3.5 AIDA Concept

4.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1 Research Design

4.2 Data Collection

4.2.1 Primary Data

4.2.2 Secondary Data

4.2.3 Questionnaires

4.2.4 Observation

4.3 Sampling Technique

4.3.1 Sample Size

4.3.2 Closed-ended Questions

4.3.3 Data Presentation and Analysis

5.0 RESULTS AND INTERPRETATION

5.1 Summary Statistic of Respondent

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Conclusions

6.2 Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX II

14

14

15

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

17

18

19

27



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Kamariah Binti Abu
School of Business and Management Faculty
MARA University of Technology
78000 Alar Gajah
Melaka

April 22, 2002

Cik Salina Bt Safian
Project Advisor
School of Business and Management
MARA University of Technology
78000 Alar Gajah
Melaka

Dear Miss,

Submission of Final Report

The above matter is referred.
Please find attached is the final project entitles "A Study of Level Understanding of The
Customer With IHKTIARI Group Life Insurance" for your kind perusal. I hope that the
report will fulfill the requirement as needed on preparation of the final report. Your
kindness to accept this research proposal is very much appreciated.

Thank You

KA RIAH BINTI ABU
2000346940

I



ABSTACT

This study evaluates the level of understanding of the customer with MCIS IKHTIARI

scheme.

The overall result of this study indicated that most of the insured are not understood with

the scheme explained to them. This problem happened because of lack of

communication between agent (From Fazil Agency) and insured. The terms that are

used in the policy and proposal are not clear and detail as to give a better understanding

That means, the agent should improve a communication programs that can increase

level of understanding to insured.

The insured (armies) have problems with this MCIS IKHTIARI scheme. The problems

faced by the insured because the agent not gives detail information about this scheme.

The insured also playa part to increase their level of understanding in MCIS IKHTIARI

scheme. For example, the agents should give detail information about the scheme itself,

how long the policies, benefits that the insured's can get from the scheme and the

procedure that have to be followed by insured for claim or to consider quitting from the

scheme.

III


	A STUDY OF LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING OF THE CUSTOMER IN THE IKHTIARI GROUP LIFE INSURANCE
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTACT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF APPENDIX I
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research questions
	1.4 Objective of study
	1.5 Limitation of study
	1.6 Scope of study
	1.7 Significance of study
	1.8 Definition of terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Definition of insurance
	2.2 Concept of Insurance
	2.3 Understand of Insurance

	CHAPTER 3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	3.1 Integrated Marketing Communications (IMC)
	3.2 Methods of promotion strategies
	3.3 Consumer motivation
	3.4 Buying roles situation
	3.5 AIDA concept

	CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	4.1 Research design
	4.2 Data collection
	4.3 Sampling technique

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND INTERPRETATION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Conclusions
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX II




