A STUDY OF LEVEL OF UNDERSTANDING OF THE CUSTOMER IN THE IKHTIARI GROUP LIFE INSURANCE.

KAMARIAH BINTI ABU

2000346940

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

APRIL 2003

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
ABSTRACT	11
LIST OF TABLES	IV
LIST OF APPENDICES	IV-VI
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Question	3
1.4 Objective of Study	4

1.5 Limitation of Study	4
1.6 Scope of Study	5

1.7 Significance of Study	5
1.8 Definition of Term	6

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definition of Insurance	8
2.2 Concept of Insurance	8
2.3 Understand the Insurance	10

3.0 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

3.1 Integrated Marketing Communications (IMC)	12
3.2 Methods Of Promotion Strategies	13

3.3 Consumer Motivation	14
3.4 Buying Roles Situation	14
3.5 AIDA Concept	15
4.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4.1 Research Design	16
4.2 Data Collection	16
4.2.1 Primary Data	16
4.2.2 Secondary Data	16
4.2.3 Questionnaires	17
4.2.4 Observation	17
4.3 Sampling Technique	
4.3.1 Sample Size	17
4.3.2 Closed-ended Questions	17
4.3.3 Data Presentation and Analysis	18
5.0 RESULTS AND INTERPRETATION	
5.1 Summary Statistic of Respondent	19
6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1 Conclusions	27
6.2 Recommendations	

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX II

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Kamariah Binti Abu School of Business and Management Faculty MARA University of Technology 78000 Alor Gajah Melaka

April 22, 2002

Cik Salina Bt Safian Project Advisor School of Business and Management MARA University of Technology 78000 Alor Gajah Melaka

Dear Miss,

Submission of Final Report

The above matter is referred.

Please find attached is the final project entitles "A Study of Level Understanding of The Customer With IHKTIARI Group Life Insurance" for your kind perusal. I hope that the report will fulfill the requirement as needed on preparation of the final report. Your kindness to accept this research proposal is very much appreciated.

Thank You

ours faithfully **RIAH BINTI ABU** KAM 2000346940

ABSTACT

This study evaluates the level of understanding of the customer with MCIS IKHTIARI scheme.

The overall result of this study indicated that most of the insured are not understood with the scheme explained to them. This problem happened because of lack of communication between agent (From Fazil Agency) and insured. The terms that are used in the policy and proposal are not clear and detail as to give a better understanding. That means, the agent should improve a communication programs that can increase level of understanding to insured.

The insured (armies) have problems with this MCIS IKHTIARI scheme. The problems faced by the insured because the agent not gives detail information about this scheme. The insured also play a part to increase their level of understanding in MCIS IKHTIARI scheme. For example, the agents should give detail information about the scheme itself, how long the policies, benefits that the insured's can get from the scheme and the procedure that have to be followed by insured for claim or to consider quitting from the scheme.